



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8553/2024
SUDEEP KUMAR BATHAPetitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENTRespondent

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Mr. Aakash Pathak, GP with Mr.
Sainyam Bhardwaj, Ms. Himanshi
Singh and Ms. Monalisha Pradhan,
Advs. for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

18.08.2025

CM APPL. 50369/2025 (condonation of delay)

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to the counter-affidavit filed by the respondent.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 18, 2025/dss