



\$~42

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8553/2024

SUDEEP KUMAR BATHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Poonam Shekhawat and Ms.  
Sakshi Arora, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE  
AND EMPOWERMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with  
Ms. Himanshi Singh and Ms. Monalisha Pradhan,  
Advocates for UoI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**09.12.2025**

List on 20.04.2026.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**DECEMBER 9, 2025/AK**